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Help me by Somfy Ysia 1 Zigbee Ysia 5 Zigbee

EN Complete instruction guide (advanced settings, tips and advice) available
online on https://www.somfy.info/fr/p/Ysia

Please read this guide carefully before installing or using this product. Please also comply with
the instructions set out in the enclosed Safety instructions document.

1. In detail (Figure  [A])

a) Transmission indicator LED

b) Up button (Short activation enables the application to be raised, switched on or opened. Long acti-
vation enables some additional functionality. See complete instructions for more details).

¢) Stop/my button (enables the application to stop by pressing the button once or switched to the fa-
vorite position by pressing the button twice).

d) Down button (Short activation enables the application to be lowered, switched off or closed. Long
activation enables some additional functionality. See complete instructions for more details).

e) Channel or group select LEDs (Ysia 5 Zigbee only)

f) Channel or group selector (Ysia 5 Zigbee only)

g) Battery cover

h) PROG button

i) Wall mount

2. Start-up

Download the TaHoma application if it is not yet installed on the smartphone.
@ NoTICE
Somfy motor can be set and used with this product without TaHoma Box (HUB Optional only).

3. Selection of groups (Figure' [B])

Before using Ysia 5 Zigbee, check that the correct group has been selected.
4. Installation
4.1, Adding/Deleting Ysia Zigbhee

Follow the instructions on the TaHoma application to add or remove a Ysia Zigbee.

4.2, Wall mounting (Figure' [C])

Open the wall mount (i) and fix it to a flat surface using a screwdriver and an M3-type screw.
/\ cauTioN
Do not use an electric screwdriver.

5. Replacing the batteries (Figure' [D])

A\ pANGER

Read the Safety instructions document.

Explosion risk if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.

Insert the batteries types 2 x AAA LR03, 2 x 1.5 V, as indicated by the polarity (+ and - signs)
markings in the battery compartment. The power supply terminals must not be short-circuited.

6. Technical data

Frequency range used: 2.405GHz MHz - 2.480 GHz.

US and Canada maximum e.r.p.< 100 mW.

Other countries maximum e.r.p.< 10 mW.

The environment in which the product is used might reduce the radio range.
The use in the same room as the controlled products is recommended.
Radio range: 50 m in Free field (optimal condition).

Operating temperature: 0°C (+32°F) to +48°C (+118.4°F).

Power supply: Battery type 2 x AAALRO3,2x1.5V.
SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE hereby declares that the radio equipment cov-
ered by these instructions is in compliance with the requirements of Radio Directive 2014/53/
EU and the other essential requirements of the applicable European Directives. The full text of the EU
Declaration of Conformity is available at www.somfy.com/ce.

U K Somfy limited, Yeadon LS19 7ZA UK, hereby declares that the radio equipment covered by
these instructions is in compliance with the requirements of UK legislation: the Radio Equip-
C n ment Regulations S.I. 2017 N°1206. The full text of the UKCA declaration of conformity is
available at www. somfy.co.uk.

I < :FCCwarningstatement:

-This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.
- This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set
forth for an uncontrolled environment. End users must follow the
specific operating instructions for satisfying RF exposure compliance.
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction
with any other antenna or transmitter.
- Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate
the equipment.
This device complies with Industry Canada’s licence-exempt RSSs.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference; and
(2) This device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

From the Application “Help
me by Somfy” scan the QR
code here to find complete
setting instructions.

FR  Depuis I'application “Help ES
me by Somfy”, scannez ce

code QR pour obtenir

I'ensemble des consignes de

réglage.

Desde la aplicacion “Help IT
me by Somfy” escanee el

cédigo QR aqui para

encontrar instrucciones de

ajuste completas.

FR Notice compléte (réglages avancés, conseils et astuces) disponible en
ligne sur https://www.somfy.info/fr/p/Ysia

Avant d'installer et d'utiliser ce produit, lire attentivement la présente notice. Respecter égale-
ment les consignes détaillées dans le document joint Consignes de sécurité.

1. Détail (figure' [A])

a) Voyant DEL de transmission

b) Touche montée (une bréve pression permet de relever, mettre sous tension ou ouvrir I'équipement.
Une pression prolongée permet d'activer certaines fonctionnalités supplémentaires. Voir la notice com-
pléte pour plus de détails).

¢) Touche Stop/my ((permet d'arréter I'équipement en appuyant une fois sur la touche ou de I'amener
en position favorite en appuyant deux fois sur la touche).

d) Touche descente (une bréve pression permet d'abaisser, d'éteindre ou de fermer I'équipement. Une
pression prolongée permet d'activer certaines fonctionnalités supplémentaires. Voir la notice compléte
pour plus de détails).

e) DEL de sélection de canal ou de groupe (Ysia 5 Zigbee uniquement)

f) Sélecteur de canal ou de groupe (Ysia 5 Zigbee uniquement)

g) Couvercle des piles

h) Bouton PROG

i) Support mural

2. Mise en route
Télécharger I'application TaHoma si elle n’est pas encore installée sur le smartphone.
@ INFORMATION

Le moteur Somfy peut étre réglé et utilisé avec ce produit sans Box TaHoma (HUB en option unique-
ment).

3. Sélection des groupes (figure  [B])

Avant toute opération avec la télécommande Ysia 5 Zigbee, s'assurer que le bon groupe est
sélectionné.

4. Installation
4.1, Ajout/suppression d'Ysia Zigbee

Suivre les consignes sur I'application TaHoma pour ajouter ou supprimer une Ysia Zigbee.

4.2, Support mural (figure [C])
Ouvrir le support mural (i) et le fixer sur une surface plane a I'aide d’un tournevis et d’une vis de
type M3.

/\ ATTENTION
Ne pas utiliser un tournevis électrique.

5. Remplacement des piles (figure' [D])

A\ PANGER

Lire le document Consignes de sécurité.

Risque d’explosion si la pile de remplacement n'est pas du type correct.

Insérer des piles de type 2 x AAA LR03, 2 x 1.5 V, conformément aux indications de polarité
(signes + et -) dans le compartiment a piles. Les bornes d'alimentation ne doivent pas étre court-
circuitées.

6. Caractéristiques techniques

Gamme de fréquences utilisée : 2.405GHz MHz - 2.480 GHz.

US et Canada e.r.p. maximum< 100 mW.

Autres pays e.r.p. maximum< 10 mW.

L'environnement dans lequel le produit est utilisé peut réduire la portée radio.

L'utilisation dans la méme piece que les produits commandés est conseillée.

Portée radio : 50 m en champ libre (condition optimale).

Température de fonctionnement : 0°C (+32°F) & +48°C (+118.4°F).

Alimentation secteur : Piles de type 2 x AAALRO3,2x 1.5V.
Par la présente SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE déclare que I'équipement radio
couvert par ces instructions est conforme aux exigences de la Directive Radio 2014/53/UE et

aux autres exigences essentielles des Directives européennes applicables. Le texte complet de la déclara-
tion UE de conformité est disponible sur www.somfy.com/ce.

Cet appareil est conforme aux RSS exempts de licence
d’Industrie Canada.

L'opération est sujette aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences; et

(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris
les interférences pouvant compromettre le fonctionnement
de I'appareil.

[FCC: DWN-YSIAL, DWN-YSIAS] [ISED: 12049A-YSIAL, 12049A-YSIAS]
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Dall'Applicazione “Help me EL  Amd tnv Epappoyn «Help PT A partir da aplicagdo “Help
by Somfy” scansionare il me by Somfy» okavdpete me by Somfy” efetue a
presente codice QR per Tov kwdiko QR edw yla va leitura do cédigo QR aqui
ottenere le istruzioni Bpeite Tig mAfpeLg 0dnyieg para consultar as instrucdes
complete per pOBHIONG. de configuracao.

I'impostazione.

ES Guia de instrucciones completa (configuracién avanzada, consejos y ad-
vertencias) disponible online en https://www.somfy.info/fr/p/Ysia

Lea atentamente este manual antes de instalar y usar el producto. Siga también las instrucciones
detalladas en el documento Instrucciones de seguridad suministrado.

1. Con detalle (figura® [A])

a) LED indicador de transmision

b) Botdn de subida (una activacién corta permite subir, encender o abrir la aplicacién. Una activacién
larga permite seleccionar algunas funciones adicionales. Consulte las instrucciones detalladas para
obtener mds informacion).

¢) Botén de parada/botén My (permite detener la aplicacién pulsando el botdn una vez o cambiar a la
posicién favorita pulsando el botén dos veces).

d) Botdn de bajada (una activacion corta permite bajar, apagar o cerrar la aplicacién. Una activacion
larga permite seleccionar algunas funciones adicionales. Consulte las instrucciones detalladas para
obtener mds informacion).

e) LED de seleccién de canal o grupo (solo Ysia 5 Zigbee)

f) Selector de canal o grupo (solo Ysia 5 Zigbee)

g) Tapade la pila

h) Botén «PROG»

i) Soporte mural

2. Arranque

Descargue la aplicacion TaHoma si no la tiene instalada en su teléfono mévil.

@ Aviso

El motor Somfy se puede configurar y utilizar con este producto sin la caja TaHoma (solo HUB opcional).

3. Seleccién de grupos (figura' [B])
Antes de realizar cualquier operacién con el mando a distancia Ysia 5 Zigbee, asegurese de que
estd seleccionado el grupo correcto.

4. Instalacion

4.1, Adicién/eliminacién de Ysia Zigbee
Siga las instrucciones de la aplicacién TaHoma para agregar/eliminar un Ysia Zigbee.

4.2, Soporte mural (figura® [C])
Abra el soporte mural (i) y fijelo sobre una superficie lisa utilizando un destornillador de tipo M3.

/\ ATENCION

No utilice un destornillador eléctrico.
5. Sustitucién de las pilas (figura® [D])

A\ PELIGRO

Lea el documento Instrucciones de seguridad.

Existe riesgo de explosion si la pila se sustituye por una de tipo incorrecto.

Introduzca las pilas de tipo 2 x AAA LR03, 2 x 1.5 V en el compartimento para pilas teniendo en
cuenta las marcas de polaridad (signos +y -). Los terminales de alimentacién no se deben corto-
circuitar.

6. Caracteristicas técnicas

Rango de frecuencia: 2.405GHz MHz - 2.480 GHz.

EE. UUy Canada: p.r.a. max.< 100 mW.

Otros paises: p.r.a. max.< 10 mW.

El disefo del entorno en el que se utilice el producto también puede reducir el alcance del radio-
control.

Se recomienda su uso en la misma habitacién que los productos controlados.

Alcance del radiocontrol: 50 m en campo libre (condiciones éptimas).

Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0°C (+32°F) a +48°C (+118.4°F).

Alimentacién: Tipo de pila2 x AAALRO3,2x1.5V.
En virtud del presente documento, SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE declara que
el equipo de radio objeto de las presentes instrucciones es conforme con los requisitos de la

Directiva de radio 2014/53/UE y los demds requisitos bdsicos de las Directivas europeas aplicables. En-

contrard el texto completo de la declaracién de conformidad con la UE en www.somfy.com/ce.

[D]

BG Ot npunoxenueto ,Help TR “Help me by Somfy” AR . Help me by" gubaill )0
me by Somfy" ckaHupaiite Uygulamasindan QR Ligio QR jo) puusl "Somfy
QR kopa, 3a ga oTKpUeTe kodunu tarayarak ayar lall oladsi e jgiell id
MBbAHUTE MHCTPYKLMM 32 talimatlarinin tamamina LSl
HacTpoiika erisebilirsiniz.

IT Istruzioni complete (impostazioni avanzate, suggerimenti e consigli)
disponibili online su https://www.somfy.info/fr/p/Ysia

Prima di installare e utilizzare questo prodotto, leggere attentamente la presente guida.
Rispettare, inoltre, le indicazioni presenti nel documento Istruzioni di sicurezza allegato.

1. In dettaglio (Figura® [A])

a) LED indicatore di trasmissione

b) Pulsante salita (Una pressione breve consente di alzare, di accendere o di aprire. Una pressione lunga
abilita alcune funzionalita aggiuntive. Consultare le istruzioni complete per maggiori dettagli).

¢) Pulsante Stop/my (consente di arrestare premendo il pulsante una volta, o di raggiungere la po-
sizione preferita premendo il pulsante due volte).

d) Pulsante discesa (Una pressione breve consente di abbassare, di spegnere o di chiudere. Una pres-
sr’on; lunga abilita alcune funzionalita aggiuntive. Consultare le istruzioni complete per maggiori det-
tagli).

e) LED di selezione del canale o del gruppo (solo Ysia 5 Zigbee)

f) Selettore del canale o del gruppo (solo Ysia 5 Zigbee)

g) Coperchio batterie

h) Pulsante PROG

i) Supporto a muro

2. Avviamento
Scaricare |'applicazione TaHoma se questa non & gia installata sullo smartphone.
@ INFORMAZIONE

Il motore Somfy pud essere impostato e utilizzato con questo prodotto senza la TaHoma Box (HUB solo
opzionale).

3. Selezione dei gruppi (Figura® [B])
Prima di ogni operazione con il telecomando Ysia 5 Zigbee, verificare che sia selezionato il
gruppo corretto.

4. Installazione
4.1, Aggiunta/eliminazione di Ysia Zigbee

Per aggiungere o rimuovere un dispositivo Ysia Zigbee, seguire le istruzioni dell'applicazione
TaHoma.

4.2, Supporto a muro (Figura' [C])
Aprire il supporto a muro (i) e assicurarlo ad una superficie piana utilizzando un cacciavite e una
vite di tipo M3.

/\ ATTENZIONE
Non utilizzare avvitatori elettrici.

5. Sostituzione delle batterie (Figura® [D])

A\ PERICOLO

Leggere il documento Istruzioni di sicurezza.

Rischio di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita con una di tipo errato.

Inserire le batterie dei tipi 2 x AAA LR03, 2 x 1.5 V, rispettando la polarita (segni + e -) indicata nel
vano batterie. | morsetti di alimentazione non devono essere messi in cortocircuito.

6. Caratteristiche tecniche

Campo di frequenze utilizzato: 2.405GHz MHz - 2.480 GHz.

E.r.p. massimo per USA e Canada< 100 mW.

E.r.p. massimo per gli altri Paesi< 10 mW.

L'ambiente all'interno del quale viene utilizzato il prodotto puo ridurre la portata radio.
Si consiglia I'utilizzo nello stesso ambiente dei prodotti controllati.

Portata radio: 50 m in Campo libero (condizione ottimale).

Temperatura di utilizzo: da 0°C (+32°F) a +48°C (+118.4°F).

Alimentazione: Tipo di batteria 2 x AAALR03,2x1.5V.
Con la presente SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE dichiara che il dispositivo radio
coperto da queste istruzioni & conforme ai requisiti della Direttiva Radio 2014/53/UE e agli al-

tri requisiti essenziali delle Direttive Europee applicabili. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di confor-

mita UE & disponibile all'indirizzo www.somfy.com/ce.

Copyright ©2022. All rights reserved. SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, Société Anonyme, capital 35.000.000 Euros, RCS Annecy 303.970.230. Images non contractually binding.07/2022 1
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MAApng obényég eykatdotaong (mpéoBeteq
EL Luepi 8l Aéc) Biarid
puBpiosig, uTTodeifelg kat cupBouAEC) SatiBevtal
online otov wotétomo https://www.somfy.info/fr/p/
Ysia
Mpw amd v eykatdotaon 1 ™ Xprion autol TOUL TPOIOVTOG,
SlaBdote mMPooekTIKA TO Tapdv eyxewpidlo. Tnpeite emiong TG
obnyie¢ mou avagépovtat avalLTIKA OTO OCLVNUUEVO Eyypa@o
08nyieg acwaleiag.

1. AvaAvtikad (ExAapa [Al)

a) Evbeuktik Auxvia LED ekmopTtrg

b) MAAkTtpo Avédou (Eva olvtopo mdtnua emtpémel To avéBaoua, TV
evepyomoinon 1 to dvolypa Tou mpoidvtog. To mapatetauévo mdtnua
EMTPEMEL KATTOLEG MPOOBETEC ActToupyieg. AvatpéSte atic mArpels odnyieg
Ya TEPLOOGTEPEG AETTOWEPELEG).

¢) MARkTpo Stop/my (emrpémet T Slakomn Aettoupyiag Tou mPoidvtog
dtav matdte To MARKTPO pia @opd f ™ petdfacn otnv ayamnuévn Béon
Stav matdte To MARKTPO 500 POPEC).

d) MArRktpo KaBddou (Eva ovvtopo mdtnua emrpénet to katéBaoya, v
amevepyormoinon 1j To kAeiowo tov mpoidvtog. To mapatetayévo mdtnpa
EMTPEMEL KATTOLEG MPOOBETES ActToupyies. Avatpédte ati mARpeLs obnyles
Vla TEPLOOGTEPEC AETTOWEPELEC).

) LED em)oyng kavaAtot A opadag (Ysia 5 Zigbee povo)

) EmAoyéag kavaAiob A opdadag (Ysia 5 Zigbee pévo)

g) KdAuppa pratapuiov

h) Kouumi PROG

i) Emtoixwa Baon

2. Ekkivnon

KateBdote v e@appoy TaHoma, av 6&ev  eivat  akdpa
£yKkateotnuévn oto smartphone.

@ NAHPO®OPIA

To potép Somfy umopel va puButotel kat va xpnowgomonBel pe auto to
mpoidv xwpic TaHoma Box (HUB Mpoatpetikd pdvo).

3. Emoyn opdadwyv (Ixfiua’ [B])
Mpw amod omolovénmoTe XelpLopd pe To TNAEXEPLOTAPLO Ysia 5 Zig-
bee, BeBawwBeite Ot eivat emAeypévn n cwotr opdda.

4. Eykatdotaon

4.1. MpooOdnkn/Awypaen Ysia Zighee

Akohoubrote TG obnyieg NG e@appoyng TaHoma yua va
mpooBéoete i va apaipéoeTe éva Ysia Zigbee.

4.2, Emroixwa Baon (ExAua [C])

Avoi€te tnv emroixia Baon (i) kau otepeote tnv ot emimedn
ETMUPAVELD XpNOLOoTIOLLVTAG £va katoaBidt kal pla Bida tomou M3.
/\ NPOXOXH

Mnv xpnotpomotioete NAekTPIKO katoaBibt.

5. Avtikatdotaon Twv Prataplv
(Zxnpa’ [D])

A\ xiNnavNoE

AwaBdote To éyypago Odnyieg aopaleiag.

Kivbuvog €kpnéng o mepimwon avtikatdotaong e pmatapiag pe
umatapia eo@aApévou TOmoL.

TomoBetiote pmatapieg tomouv 2 x AAA LRO03, 2 x 1.5 V, émwg
LTOSEIKVOETAL OO TIG ONUAvVoEL ToAkdTNTaG (COPBOAA + Kat -) oTo
Stapéplopa pmatapuiv. Ot akpodékteg Tpopodoaiag dev mpémel va
elvat BpaxLKLUKAWHEVOL.

6. Texvikd XapakTnploTika

Xpnotpomolovpevn meploxry ouvxvotitwy: 2.405GHz MHz - 2.480
GHz.

HIMA kat Kavaédg, péyiotn e.r.p.< 100 mW.

ANNEG XWPEG, HEYLOTN e.r.p.< 10 mW.

To mepiBdA\ov oto omoio xpnolyomoleitat To mpoidv pmopel va
HEWOOEL TNV EUPBENELD padLOETIKOVWVLAG.

Toviotdtal va xpnolgomoleital otov 8lo XWpo HE Ta eAeyxopeva
mpoidvra.

EuBérewa padloemkowwviag: 50 m oe avoté xwpo (BéAtiotn
katdotaon).

Oepuokpacia Aettovpyiag: 0°C (+32°F) éwg +48°C (+118.4°F).
Tpowobdoaoia: Tomog pmatapiag 2 x AAALRO3,2x1.5V.

FRANCE &nAwvet 61t o padlog§omAiopds mouv kaAvmtetat amo
QUTEG TIC 06NYIEG OUPLOPPWVETAL PE TIC amatTAOELC TG odnyiac 2014/53/
EE yia tov pabdloeomAiopyd kat AouméG OUOIWEES amATHOE TwV
epappolbpevwy evpwmaikwv odnywwv. To MARPES Kelpevo g dnAwong
ovupdpewonc EE SatiBetat otov 1otétomo www.somfy.com/ce.
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Guia de instrucdes completo (definicdes
PT avancadas, sugestdes e conselhos) disponivel on-
line em https://www.somfy.info/fr/p/Ysia
Antes de instalar e utilizar o produto, leia atentamente estas in-
strucdes. Também devem ser respeitadas as instrucdes detalhadas ap-
resentadas no documento Instrucdes de seguranca em anexo.

1. Em detalhe (Figura' [A])

a) Indicador LED de transmissao

b) Botdo subida (uma pressdo breve permite subir, ligar ou abrir a apli-
cacdo. Uma pressdo longa permite algumas funcionalidades adicionais.
Consulte as instrucées completas para mais informacées).

¢) Botdo stop/my (permite que a aplicacdo pare premindo o botéo uma
vez, ou comute para a posicdo favorita premindo o botdo duas vezes).

d) Botdo descida (uma presséo breve permite descer, desligar ou fechar a
aplicagdo. Uma pressdo longa permite algumas funcionalidades adicionais.
Consulte as instrucées completas para mais informacées).

e) LEDs de selecdo de canal ou grupo (apenas Ysia 5 Zigbee)

f) Seletor de canal ou grupo (apenas Ysia 5 Zigbee)

g) Tampa da bateria

h) Botdo PROG

i) Suporte de parede

2. Arranque

Descarregue a aplicacao TaHoma, caso ainda ndo a tenha instalado no
smartphone.

@ INFORMAGAO

O motor Somfy pode ser regulado e utilizado com este produto sem a
TaHoma Box (apenas HUB opcional).

3. Selecdo de grupos (Figura' [B])
Antes de qualquer operacdo com o comando a distancia Ysia 5 Zigbee,
certifique-se de que seleccionou o grupo correto.

4. Instalacdo
4.1. Adicionar/apagar Ysia Zigbee

Siga as instrucdes na aplicacdo TaHoma para adicionar ou remover um
dispositivo Ysia Zigbee.

4.2, Suporte de parede (Figura' [C])
Abra o suporte de parede (i) e fixe-o a uma superficie plana, utilizando
uma chave de parafusos e um parafuso do tipo M3.

/\ Aviso

Ndo use uma chave de parafusos elétrica.
5. Substituir as baterias (Figura' [D])
A\ PERIGO

Leia o documento Instrucdes de seguranca.

Risco de explosdo se a pilha for substituida por uma de tipo incorrecto.
Insira as baterias dos tipos 2 x AAA LR03, 2 x 1.5 V, conforme indicado
pelas marcas de polaridade (sinais + e -) no compartimento das bate-
rias. Os bornes de alimentacdo ndo devem estar em curto-circuito.

6. Caracteristicas técnicas

Gama de frequéncias utilizada: 2.405GHz MHz - 2.480 GHz.

e.r.p. maxima nos EUA e Canadd < 100 mW.

e.r.p. maxima nos outros paises < 10 mW.

O ambiente onde o produto € utilizado pode reduzir o alcance radio.
Recomenda-se a utilizacdo na mesma divisdo que os produtos contro-
lados.

Alcance rédio: 50 m em campo livre (condices ideais).

Temperatura de utilizacdo: 0°C (+32°F) a +48°C (+118.4°F).

Fonte de alimentacdo: bateria do tipo 2 x AAALRO3,2x 1.5 V.

Pela presente, a SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE

declara que o equipamento de rddio abrangido por estas in-
strucdes estd conforme as exigéncias da Diretiva de Equipamentos de Rddio
2014/53/UE e as restantes exigéncias essenciais das Diretivas Europeias
aplicdveis. O texto completo da declaragdo de conformidade UE estd
disponivel em www.somfy.com/ce.

BG MbnHO pbKOBOACTBO € MHCTPYKumK (paswmpeHu

HaCTPOWKM, CbBETU N MHEHUSI), ROCTBMHO OHNaH
Ha appec https://www.somfy.info/fr/p/Ysia

MpoueTeTe BHMMaTENHO TOBa PbKOBOACTBO, NPeAN Aa MHCTanupaTte

nnu u3nonseate TO3M MPOAYKT. CnquaﬁTe N NHCTPYKUUUTE,

NMocoYeHn B MPUNOXEHUs  JokyMeHT  ,MHcTpykuum  3a

6esonacHocT".

"
1. B petaiinu (cpurypa’ [A])

a) CBeTNMHEH MHAMKATOP 3a NpefaBaHe

b) BytoH Harope (Kpartko akTuBMpaHe Mo3BOMSBA MPUIOXEHMETO A
6bfe BAWCHATO, BK/IIOYEHO WM OTBOPEHO. [BAroto akTMBMPaHe
NPegoCTaBs HAKOM JOMbAHUTENHN hyHKUMK. BUxTe MbAHUTE MHCTPYKLMN
30 noseye nogPOBHOCTH).

¢) ByToH cTon/my (gaBa Bb3MOXHOCT 3a CIMPAHE Ha NPUAOKEHNETO MPY
HATUCKaHe Ha 6YyTOHA BegHbX WAM MpemMecTBaHe B MpeanoynuTaHa
M031LMS MPY HATUCKAHE HA 6YTOHA 4BA MBTH).

d) ByTon Hagony (KparkoTo akTuBMpaxe no3BonisiBa MPUOXeHNeTo Aa
6bfle  CHUXEHO, W3K/IOYeHO WM 3aTBOPEHO. [bnroto akTUBMPAHE
NPegocTaBs HAKOM JOMbAHUTENHN hyHKUMM. BUxKTe MbAHUTE MHCTPYKLMK
30 noBeye Mogpo6HOCTH).

e) CeeTopmonu 3a M360p Ha kaHan unu rpyna (camo 3a Ysia 5 Zigbee)
) CenexTop Ha kaHan unu rpyna (camo 3a Ysia 5 Zigbee)

g) Kanak Ha 6aTepusiTa

h) BytoH PROG

i) CToitka 3a cTeHa

2. CrapTupaHe
W3Ternete NPUNOXEHNETO TaHoma, aKO B€YE HE € NHCTaNMpPaHo Ha
cMapTdoHa.

(© BABEMNEXKA

MotopbT Somfy Moxe [a ce HACTpOM M M3MON3BA C TO3W MPO[YKT 6e3
Kkytus TaHoma (camo HUB kato onyms).

3. U360p Ha rpynu (cpurypa’ [B])

Mpean pa n3nonssate Ysia 5 Zigbee, nposepete panu npasunHata
rpyna e 6una usbpaHa”.

4. UHcTanayumsa

4.1. No6aBaHe/n3TpueaHe Ha Ysia Zigbee
CnepBaiiTe MHCTpyKUMWMTEe B npunoxeHneto TaHoma, 3a pa
nobaswuTe unu npeMaxHerte Ysia Zigbee.

4.2, CreHeH moHTax (cpurypa’ [C])
OtBopeTe cToikaTa 3a cTeHa (i) u 9 dukcupaiite KbM paBHa
NOBBbPXHOCT C MOMOLTa Ha OTBEPTKA U BUHT TUN M3.

/\ BHUMAHVE
He n3non3Basite enexTpuyecka oTBEPTKA.

5. CMsaHa Ha 6atepuuTe (purypa’ [D])

A\ onacHoct

MpoyeTeTe JOKYMEHTA C MHCTPYKLMM 30 6€30MACHOCT.

Pyick OT ekcnno3us, ako 6arepusita 6bJe CMeHeHa ¢ HeNnpaBueH Tn.
MocTaBete Tunosete GaTtepum 2 x AAA LRO3, 2 x 1.5 V, kakTo e
yKa3aHo OT MapKMpOBKWTE 3a MONSPHOCT (3Haum + u -) B
OTAeNeHNeTo 3a 6aTepmu. 3axpaHBaLYMTE KNEMU He TpsibBa fa 6bgat
3aKBCEHW.

6. TexHUUECKMN XapaKTepUCTUKH

M3non3eaH uectoTeH guanasoH: 2.405GHz MHz - 2.480 GHz.
MakcumaneH e.r.p. 3a CALL n KaHaga< 100 mW.

MakcvmaneH e.r.p. 3a Apyru gbpxxasu< 10 mW.

Cpepata, B KOSITO Ce M3MON3Ba NPOAYKTHLT, MOXe fa HaManu papuo
obxBata.

MpenopbyBa Ce M3MON3BaHETO B CbHLOTO MOMeELeHe KaTo
ynpaBnsiBaHWUTe NPOAYKTY.

Paguo o6xBat: 50 m B cBO60AHO None (ONTUMaNHO CbCTOsIHME).
Pa6oTHa Temnepatypa: 0°C (+32°F) go +48°C (+118.4°F) .

3axpaHBaHe: Bug 6atepus 2 x AAALRO3,2x1.5V.

SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE ¢ Hactosiwoto

[eknapupa, uYe papuoo6opyaBaHETo, O6XBAHATO OT Te3n
WHCTPYKUWK, € B CbOTBETCTBME C W3NCKBAHMSITA HA PaguognpexTvsa
2014/53/EC w Ha ppyruTte BAXHW W3NCKBAHWUS HA MPUAOXMMUTE
Esponeiicku  gupektusu. [TbnHmat Tekct Ha EC  pgeknapayusta 3a
CbOTBETCTBUE € HA Pa3MoNOXeHue Ha www.somfy.com/ce.

[C]

Talimat kilavuzunun tamami (gelismis ayarlar,
TR ipuclari ve tavsiyeler) su adreste online olarak
sunulmustur: https://www.somfy.info/fr/p/Ysia
Uriinii kurmadan veya kullanmadan o6nce mutlaka bu kilavuzu
dikkatlice okuyun. Litfen birlikte verilen Guvenlik Talimatlari bel-
gesindeki talimatlara da uyun.

1. Ayrintilar (Sekil [A])

a) Sinyal génderim gostergesi (LED)

a) Yukari tusu (Kisa sdreli basma yukari hareket etme, calistirma, acma
olanagi saglar. Uzun sireli basildiginda ek fonksiyonlar etkinlestirilir. Daha
fazla ayrinti icin kapsamli talimatlara bakin).

¢) Stop/my tusu (tusa bir defa basinca durdurma, iki defa basinca favori
pozisyona getirme olanagi saglar).

¢) Asagi tusu (Kisa sireli basma asagiya hareket etme, séndiirme, kapatma
olanagi saglar. Uzun sireli basildiginda ek fonksiyonlar etkinlestirilir. Daha
fazla ayrinti icin kapsamli talimatlara bakin).

e) Kanal veya grup secme LED'leri (sadece Ysia 5 Zigbee)

) Kanal veya grup secici (sadece Ysia 5 Zigbee)

g) Pil kapag!

h) PROG tusu

i) Duvara monte tasiyici

2. ilk calistirma

Akilli telefona henlz yiiklenmemisse TaHoma uygulamasini indirin.

@ BiLGI
Somfy motor, bu triinle TaHoma Box olmadan ayarlanabilir ve kullanilabilir
(sadece Opsiyonel HUB).

3. Grup secimi (Sekil [B])
Ysia 5 Zigbee uzaktan kumanda ile herhangi bir islem yapmadan énce,
dogru grubun secildiginden emin olunuz.

4, Kurulum
4.1. Ysia Zigbee Ekleme/Kaldirma

Ysia Zigbee eklemek veya kaldirmak icin TaHoma uygulamasindaki tal-
imatlari izleyin.

4.2, Duvara montaj (Sekil" [C])
Duvara monte tasiyiciyi (i) acin ve bir tornavida ve M3 tipi vida kulla-
narak diiz bir ylizeye sabitleyin.

/\ DIiKKAT

Elektrikli tornavida kullanmayin.

5. Pillerin degistirilmesi (Sekil [D])
A\ TEHLIKE

Giivenlik talimatlari dokimanini okuyunuz.

Ayni 6zelliklere sahip olmayan bir baska pil takilmasi halinde patlama riski
mevcuttur.

2 x AAA LRO3 tipi pilleri, 2 x 1.5 V, pildeki kutup (+ ve - isaretleri) isaret-
leriyle gosterildigi sekilde yerlestirin. Gii¢ beslemesi uclarina kesinlikle
kisa devre yaptirilmamasi gerekir.

6. Teknik 6zellikler

Kullanilan frekans araligi: 2.405GHz MHz - 2.480 GHz.

ABD ve Kanada maksimum e.r.p.< 100 mW.

Diger tlkeler maksimum e.r.p.< 10 mW.

Urtintin icinde kullanildigi cevre, radyo menzilini kisaltabilir.
Kumanda edilen Grinlerle ayni odada kullanilmasi tavsiye edilir.
Radyo sinyali erisim mesafesi: 50 m Serbest alanda (en uygun kosul).
Calisma sicaklig: 0°C (+32°F) ile +48°C (+118.4°F) arasi.

Giic beslemesi: Pil tipi 2 x AAALRO3,2x1.5V.

Elinizdeki bu belgeyle, belirtilen tim talimatlara uygun olmasi ve

bu talimatlarda belirtilen sekilde kullanilyor olmasi halinde
SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE, radyo frekansi yayini yapan
ekipmanlarinin 2014/53/AB tarih ve sayili Radyo Frekansi Yayini Yapan
Aletler Direktifine ve konuyla ilgili olarak uygulanabilir diger tim Avrupa Bir-
ligi Direktiflerine uygun oldugunu kabul ve beyan eder. AB Uygunluk
Beyaninin tam metni www.somfy.com/ce internet adresinde kullaniminiza
sunulmustur.

[D]
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